

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

DENEICE A. MAYLE, Warden, *Petitioner*,

v.

JACOBY LEE FELIX, *Respondent*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BILL LOCKYER  
Attorney General of the State of California  
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General  
ROBERT R. ANDERSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MARY JO GRAVES  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
JANET E. NEELEY  
WARD A. CAMPBELL  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General  
MATHEW CHAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
Counsel of Record  
1300 I Street  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 324-5232  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. AEDPA AND THE HABEAS RULES GOVERN THE APPLICATION OF CIVIL RULE 15(C)(2)2</b>	
A. This Court's Interpretation of Rule 15(c)(2) <b>Must Be Informed by AEDPA and the Rules Applicable to Habeas Corpus</b>	2
B. The Requirement of Habeas Rule 2 that a Petition State Specific Factual Grounds for Relief Contradicts Respondent's Generalized Interpretation of Rule 15(c)(2)	4
C. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Of Civil Rule 15(c) Is Inconsistent With AEDPA's Provisions And The Habeas Corpus Framework	7
D. The Warden's Interpretation Of Rule 15(c)(2) Would Not Result In Unfairness To Litigants	9
<b>II. <i>TILLER V. ATLANTIC COAST LINE R. CO.</i>, 323 U.S. 574 (1945), IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE WARDEN'S POSITION THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 15(C)(2) VIOLATES THE POLICY OF NOTICE11</b>	
<b>III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULE DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE "FAIR NOTICE" REQUIRED UNDER CIVIL RULE 15(C)(2)</b>	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULE PRESENTS A POTENTIAL FOR SUBSTANTIAL DELAY AND PIECEMEAL LITIGATION</b>	16
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	8
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	8, 9
<i>E.W. French &amp; Sons, Inc. v. General Portland Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Engberg v. Wyoming</i> , 265 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Fuller v. Marx</i> , 724 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	2, 10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. ____ (Apr. 4, 2005) (No. 03-9685)	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	5
<i>Moore v. Baker</i> , 989 F.2d 1129 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Percy v. San Francisco General Hosp.</i> , 841 F.2d 975 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> , 421 U.S. 482 (1975)	2
<i>Ptiler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225, 124 S.Ct. 2441 (2004)	7
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. ____ (Mar. 30, 2005) (No. 03-9046)	3, 9, 16
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U. S. 509 (1982)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Terrovona v. Kincheloe</i> , 852 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945)	7, 11-13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wilson v. Fairchild Republic Co., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C.A. § 15b	7
28 U.S.C. § 2242	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2255	13
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2415	7
28 U.S.C.A. § 2401(a)	7
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	7
45 U.S.C.A. § 56	7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 ("AEDPA")	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 154	17
Chapter 153	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	4, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
15	1
15(a)	16, 17
15(c)	7, 8, 15, 17
15(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
60(b)	2
81(a)(2)	2
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases	
Habeas Rule 2	12, 15
Habeas Rule 2(c)	4-6, 12
Habeas Rule 5(a)	16
Habeas Rule 5(b) & (c)	17
Habeas Rule 11	2, 3
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases or Rules Governing § 2255 Proceedings	
Habeas Rules	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 J. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 15.19[2] (3d ed. 2004)	14
6A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1497 (2d ed. 1990)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Charles E. Clark, <i>Handbook of the Law of Code Pleading</i> § 118 (2d ed. 1947)	11
Fleming James, Jr., Geoffrey C. Hazard Jr., & John Leubsdorf, <i>Civil Procedure</i> § 4.23 (5th ed. 2001)	11
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions 23-24 (1995)	17
